The Group is not presenting an exchange rate sensitivity analysis as this risk is not
deemed material at 31 December 2014.

Slowdown in the real-estate sector: At 31 December 2014, this business had been
practically divested.

Risk to demand for concession projects: the main source of revenue in the motorway
concessions business is the tolls paid by travellers, which depends on the number of
vehicles using the toll roads and the capacity of the motorways to absorb traffic.
Daily traffic volumes and toll revenue depend, in turn, on a number of factors,
including the quality, convenience and duration of travel by alternative, toll-free
roads or on other toll roads not run by the Group, the quality and upkeep of the
motorways of the Group’s concessions, the economic scenario and the price of fuel.
Volumes can also be affected by natural disasters such as earthquakes and forest
fires, weather conditions in the countries where the Group operates, environmental
laws (including pollution-control measures restricting motor-vehicle use), and the
viability and existence of alternative means of transport, such as planes, trains, buses

Thousands of euros

Borrowing cost at current average rate (Co)

(Co)+1% (Co)-1% (Co)+1% (Co)-1%
Borrowing cost at average cost +100 bp / -100 bp 340.945 n/s 329.199 n/s

Changes in profit: (29.640) 0 (30.418) 0

Changes in equity: (3.712) 0 13.064 0

(* ) No analysis of sensitivity to a fall in interest rates was carried out as the 3-month and 6-month Euribor
 used mainly in the Group were below 1%, making it useless
 to carry out a simulation.

* Finance cost is an estimate based on the debt at the current interest rate; It does not represent actual income
statement figures.

2014 2013 (Restated)*

298.930 285.741

(*) As explained in Note 3, the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2013 has been restated.

   SACYR GROUP
 Consolidated Financial Statements and Consolidated Management Report. for the year ended 31 December 2014. Page 140/198